STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
PERMANENT SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY

I, STEVEN C. DILSAVER, M.D., having been formally charged by issuance of a Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing, on or about August 10, 2005, [August Notice], am aware of my rights to
representation by counsel and of having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely execute
this document and choose to take the actions described herein.

I, STEVEN C. DILSAVER, M.D., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently surrender my
certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No. 35-056641, to the State Medical Board of Ohio,
thereby relinquishing all rights to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am no longer permitted to practice
medicine and surgery in any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of certificate to practice
medicine and surgery No. 35-056641 or issuance of any other certificate pursuant to Chapters 4730,
4731, 4760, or 4762, Ohio Revised Code, on or after the date of signing this Permanent Surrender of
Certificate to Practice Medicine and Surgery. Any such attempted reapplication shall be considered
null and void and shall not be processed by the Board.

I, STEVEN C. DILSAVER, M.D., hereby release the Board, its members, employees, agents,
officers and representatives jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within
matter. '

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, Ohio
Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks
and governmental bodies. I, STEVEN C. DILSAVER, M.D., acknowledge that my social security
number will be used if this information is so reported and agree to provide my social security
number to the Board for such purposes.

It is expressly understood that this Permanent Surrender of Certificate is subject to ratification by
the Board prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective
upon the last date of signature below.

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein in lieu of further formal disciplinary
proceedings pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, and Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio
Revised Code, based upon matters set forth in the August Notice, a copy of which is attached hereto
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and fully incorporated herein. [ hereby admit to the factual and legal allegations relating to
Paragraph (1) of the Notice. [ neither admit nor deny the factual and legal allegations relating to
Paragraph (2) of the Notice.

Signed this 4, 15 dayof he 2006

#W C. ) Sharer pre—

STEVEN C. DILSAVER, M.D.

S v - Proas
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Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 2006.

SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC

(This form must be either witnessed OR notarized)

LANCE A. TALMAGE, M.D. ¢
SECRETARY

o~ I4-0k

DATE




State Medical Board of Ohio

77 S. High St., 17th Floor e Columbus, OH 43215-6127 (614) 466-3934 o Website: www.med.ohio.gov

August 10, 2005

Steven C. Dilsaver, M.D.
1134 Partridge Drive
Merced, CA 95340

Dear Doctor Dilsaver:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State
Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice
medicine and surgery, or to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or more of the
following reasons:

¢)) On or about July 11, 2003, the Medical Board of California [California Board] issued
a Decision and Order accepting and adopting a Stipulation for a Probationary License
[Stipulation], in which it was ordered that you would be issued a physician and
surgeon’s license in California on a probationary basis, subject to certain terms and
conditions. The action taken by the California Board was based, in part, on your
having been diagnosed with Bipolar Disorder, which had impaired your ability to
practice medicine in the past.

The California Board Decision and Order along with the Stipulation, copies of which
are attached hereto and incorporated herein, set forth in additional detail the
stipulations as well as the terms and conditions underlying said Probationary License.

(2 On or about September 15, 2004, the Michigan Board of Medicine [Michigan Board]
entered a Consent Order and Stipulation [Consent Order], which ordered that you
shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Michigan until such time as you
provide the Michigan Board with written documentation from the California Board
verifying that all the terms and conditions imposed by the California Board have been
removed from your license. You were also fined $500.00.

The Michigan Board Consent Order, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein, sets forth in additional detail the underlying factual and legal
basis for the Consent Order.

The California Board Decision and Order and/or the Michigan Board Consent Order, as
alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “[a]ny of
the following actions taken by the agency responsible for regulating the practice of medicine
and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or the limited
branches of medicine in another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of
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August 10, 2005
Steven C. Dilsaver, M.D.
1134 Partridge Drive
Merced, CA 95340

Dear Doctor Dilsaver:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State

Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice

medicine and surgery, or to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or more of the

following reasons:

(D On or about July 11, 2003, the Medical Board of California [California Board] issued
a Decision and Order accepting and adopting a Stipulation for a Probationary License

[Stipulation], in which it was ordered that you would be issued a physician and

surgeon’s license in California on a probationary basis, subject to certain terms and

conditions. The action taken by the California Board was based, in part, on your
having been diagnosed with Bipolar Disorder, which had impaired your ability to

practice medicine in the past.

The California Board Decision and Order along with the Stipulation, copies of which

are attached hereto and incorporated herein, set forth in additional detail the

stipulations as well as the terms and conditions underlying said Probationary License.

(2) On or about September 15, 2004, the Michigan Board of Medicine [Michigan Board]

entered a Consent Order and Stipulation [Consent Order], which ordered that you
shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Michigan until such time as you

provide the Michigan Board with written documentation from the California Board
verifying that all the terms and conditions imposed by the California Board have been

removed from your license. You were also fined $500.00.

The Michigan Board Consent Order, a copy of which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein, sets forth in additional detail the underlying factual and legal

basis for the Consent Order.

The California Board Decision and Order and/or the Michigan Board Consent Order, as

alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “[a]ny of
the following actions taken by the agency responsible for regulating the practice of medicine
and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or the limited

branches of medicine in another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of
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fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance
of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license;

imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand,” as that clause
is used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to
a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in
writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of
the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at such
hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to
practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in
writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing
for or against you.

In the event that there 1s no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time of
mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration
of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse
to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand you or
place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an applicant, revokes an
individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate an
individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent. An
individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to
hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of
the certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,
//‘. S T
o »jg‘; o L»y B SR *0;;} ) i
Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary
LAT/blt
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 0500 0002 4333 3232
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Rev. 2/3/04
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Second mailing: 1134 Partridge Drive
Merced, CA 95340
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7002 2410 0002 3141 4953

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Central File Room
‘ e 1426 Howe Avenue, Suite 90
Depactman: of Sacramento, CA 95825-3236
Tel: (916) 263-2526  Fax: {816) 263-2420
Web-Site: www.medbd.ca.gov

\STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor

Certification

I am the Assistant Custodian of Records with the Medical Board of California. 1hereby
certify that the attached §‘E page document is a true and correct copy of the original kept on

file with the Medical Board of California.

@é’;smtant Custoflian of Records

Mﬂm O 203

Date




BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF LICENSING
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of:
STEVEN C. DILSAVER File No: 20-2003-147518

For a Physician and Surgeon
License

i S N e i g i R

Applicant.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulation for a Probationary License is hereby accepted and adopted
as the Dcceision and Order by the Division of Licensing of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California,

This Decision shall become effective on- July 11, 2003 and the license will

only be issued and probation to commence upon completion of any remaining requirements
for licensure.

IT IS SOORDERED July 11, 2003

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

£ Mitchell Karlan, M.D., President
Division of Licensing




BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF LICENSING
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in the Matter of the Application of:

STEVEN C. DILSAVER STIPULATION FOR A
' _ PROBATIONARY LICENSE
For a Physician and Surgeon’s

License

1) Steven C. Dilsaver, applicant for a physician and surgeon’s license, and Lucinda
James, Chief of the Licensing Program, Medical Board of California, hereby stipulate as
follows:

2) This 49 year-old applicant is a June 1980 graduate of the University of California
San Diego School of Medicine in La Jolla, California. Between July 1, 1980 and June
30, 1985, he completed four years of postgraduate training in psychiatry at the
University of Michigan Medical Center in Ann Arbor, Michigan. Between 1985 and
1995, he worked as an academician in several universities, specializing in the research
. and treatment of mood disorders. Since 1995, he has practiced cllnlcal psychiatry in
private hospitals or governmental facilities.

3) The applicant has been diagnosed with bipolar disorder, obsessive compulsive
disorder and attention deficit/hyperactivity disorder. In 1995 and 1999, he experienced
documented relapses of his bipolar disorder, characterized by manic episodes. During
these episodes, his insight and his ability to practice medicine were impaired, and his
supervisors recommended his immediate hospitalization to safeguard his and his
patients’ safety. He voluntarily obtained inpatient treatment. Since that time, his
condition has been brought under better control through medication and therapy. His
condition is currently in remission, and he is receiving weekly followup care through a
local psychiatrist.

4) In May and June of 2002, the applicant voluntarily underwent a psychiatric
evaluation by a board-certified psychiatrist selected by the Board. After interviewing the
applicant, reviewing his medical history and administering standard psychological tests,
the psychiatrist determined that the applicant should not be granted an unrestricted
medical license at this time. While his condition is currently in remission, the risk of
relapse with mood disorders is high. A relapse will require immediate treatment, and
possibly hospitalization, and would compromise the applicant’s ability to practice
medicine safely. Therefore, the psychiatric consultant recommended that the applicant
undergo a period of probation with followup treatment and monitoring.
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5) The applicant has been diagnosed as having a chronic condition that has, in the
past, impaired or limited his ability to practice medicine with reasonable skill and safety.
Practicing medicine while impaired would constitute unprofessional conduct under
Business and Professions Code Sections 480 {a)(3) and 2234, and would be grounds
for denial. However, the results of the psychiatric evaluation indicated that it would not
be against the public interest to issue the applicant a probationary license under terms
and conditions designed to ensure public protection.

6) The applicant acknowledges he has a right to request a Statement of |ssues and
hearing upon denial of license for cause. Applicant waives notice of hearing and
judicial review in favor of this Stipulation for a Probationary License, which is subject to
approval by the Division. if not approved, this Stipulation is null and void and may not
be used for any purpose. ,

The staff recommends to the Division that a Probationary License be issued as
follows:

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED THAT STEVEN C. DILSAVER, applicant, be issued a physician
and surgeon’s license on a probationary basis, subject to the following terms and
conditions:

1) Applicant is placed on probation for ten years. Probation shall begin on the date
applicant is issued a probationary license.

2) Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, applicant shall submit to the
Division or its designee for its prior approval the name and gualifications of a
psychotherapist of applicant's choice. Upon approval, applicant shall undergo and
continue treatment until the Division or its designee deems that no further
psychotherapy is necessary. Applicant shall have the treating psychotherapist submit
quarterly status reports to the Division or its designee. The Division or its designee may
require applicant to undergo psychiatric evaluations by a Division-appointed psychiatrist
. and shall require such an evaluation prior to termination of probation. If, prior to the
termination of probation, applicant is found not to be mentally fit to resume the practice
of medicine without restrictions, the Division shall retain continuing jurisdiction over the
applicant’s license and the period of probation shall be extended until the Division
determines that the applicant is mentally fit to resume the practice of medicine without
restrictions. The applicant shall pay the cost of therapy and evaluations.

3) Applicant shall take the medications prescribed by his treating psychotherapist
and shall not self-prescribe or modify his medication regimen without the prior approval
of his treating psychotherapist.
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4)  Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, applicant shail submit to the
Division or its designee for its prior approval a plan of practice in which applicant’s
practice shall be monitored by another physician in respondent’s field of practice, who
shall provide periodic reports to the Division or its designee. If the monitor resigns or is
no longer available, applicant shall, within 15 days, move to have a new monitor
appointed, through nomination by applicant and approval by the Division or its
designee. A practice monitor shall have no prior or current business or personal

. relationship with applicant, or other relationship that might compromise the ability of the
practice monitor to render fair and unbiased reports to the division and shall be in
applicant's field of practice. Applicant shall pay all monitoring costs.

5) Applicant is prohibited from engaging in solo practice.

6) Applicant shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and all rules governing the
practice of medicine in Callforma

7) Applicant shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury on forms
provided by the Division, stating whether there has been compliance with all conditions
of probation.

8) Applicant shall comply with the Division of Medical Quality's probation
surveillance program. Applicant shall, at all times, keep the Division informed of his
business and residence addresses. Changes of such addresses shall be immediately
communicated in writing to the Division. Under no circumstances shall a post office box
serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business and Professions Code
Section 2021(b). Applicant shall, at all times, maintain a current and renewed physician
and surgeon license. Applicant shall also immediately inform the Division, in writing, of
any travel to any areas outside the jurisdiction of Catifornia which lasts, or is
contemplated to last, more than thirty (30) days.

9) Applicant shall appear in person for interviews with the Division, its designee or

its designated physician(s) upon request at various intervals and with reasonable
notice.

10) in the event apphcant should leave California to reside or to practice outside
the state, or for any reason should applicant stop practicing medicine in California,
applicant shall notify the Division or its designee in writing within 10 days of the dates of
departure and return or the dates of non-practice within California. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time exceeding thirty days in which applicant is not engaging in
any activities defined in Sections 2051 and 2052 of the Business and Professions
Code. All time spent in an intensive training program approved by the Division or its
designee shall be considered as time spent in the practice of medicine. A Board
ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a period of non-practice.
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Periods of temporary or permanent residency or practice outside California or of non-
practice within California, as defined in this condition, will not apply to the reduction of
the probationary order.

11) During probation, applicant is prohibited from supervising physician assistants.

12) The Division of Medical Quality reserves the right to evaluate the applicant’s

. probationary history at or near the end of the probationary period and to exercise its
discretion whether to grant a clear license without conditions, or to take any other action
deemed appropriate and reasonable under the circumstances.

13) If the applicant violates probation in any respect, the Division of Medical
Quality, after giving applicant notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke
probation and terminate the probationary license. If an accusation or petition to revoke
probation is filed against the applicant during probation the Division of Medical Quality
shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation
shall be extended until the matter is final.

Applicant agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the above Order.

of [l =

Steven C. Qifsaver, Applicant Dafe

W Jamee” | s

Lucinda James, Cffief, Licensing Program Date




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matfer of
STEVEN CHARLES DILSAVER, M.D. Complaint No. 43-04-91792
/ - CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION
CONSENT ORDER

An Administrative Complaint was filed with the Disciplinary Subcornmittee of the Board
of Medicine on March 25, 2004 charging Steven Charles Dilsaver, MD. (Respondent) with
having violated sections 16221(b)(x) and 16221 (i) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as

amended, MCL 333.1101 ef seq.

The parties have stipulated that the Disciplinary Subcommitte‘e may enter this Consent
Order. The Disciplinary Subcommittee has feviewed the Stipulation contained in this document
and agrees that the public interest is best served by resolution of the outs‘;anding' Complaint.
Therefore, the'Di-'sciplinary Subcommittee finds that the allegations of fact contained in the
Complaint 4re true and that Resporident has violated sections 16221(b)(x) and 16221 (i) of the

Public Health Code.
Accordingly, for these violations, IT IS ORDERED:

Respondent's license is LIMITED for a minimum period of one day commencing on the

effective date of this Order. The terms the limitation period shall be as follows:

e e
ity §
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1. Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in the
State of Michigan until such time as Respondent provides
written documentation to the Department from the Medical
Board of California (California Board) verifying that
Respondent has had all terms and conditions imposed by the
California Board’s Decision and Order dated July 11, 2003,
removed from his license. Said verification of removal of all
terms and .conditions associated with the California Board’s
Decision and Order shall be mailed to the Department of
Community Health, Burean of Health Professions, Sanction
Monitoring, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, MI 48%09.

Respondent shall report any change in the status of his California license within ten days
of such change. All reports required herein shall be filed with the Department of Community

Health, Bureau of Health Professions, Sanction Monitoring, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, MI

48909

Respondent may petition for reclassification of the limited license upon submission to the
Department of written documentation from the California Board verifying removal of all terms
and conditions from the California medical license associated with the California Board’s

Decision and Order and as further provided by the 1996 AACS, R 338.1636 and section 16249

of the Public Health Code, supra.

Respondent is FINED $500.00 to be paid by check, money order or cashier's check made
payable to the State of Michigan (with complaint number 43-04-91792 clearly indicated on the
check or money order) within 60 days from the effective date of this order. The timely payment

of the fine shall be Respondent’s responsibility.

M - TGHAR GOUNTY
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Respondent shall direct any communications to the Department that are required by the
terms of this order, except the payment of fines, to: Sanction Monitoring Unit, Bureau of Health
Professions, Department of Community Health, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Michigan 43909.
Respondent shall mail any fine required by the terms of this order to: Sanction Monitoring,

Bureau of Health Professions, Department of Community Health, P.O. Box 30185, Lansmg,

Michigan 48909,

§

If Respondent violates any term or condition set forth in this order, Respondent will be in

violation of 1996 AACS, R 338.1632, and section 16221(h) of the Public Health Code.

This Order shall be effective thirty days from the date signed by the Chairperson of the

Disciplinary Subcommittee or the Disciplinary Subcommittee’s authorized representative, as set

forth below.

Signed on 2004.




STIPULATION

The parties stipulate as follows:

1. The facts alleged in the Complaint are true and constitute violation of Section

16221(b)(x) and 16221(7) the Public Health Code.

2. Respondent understands and intends that, by signing this Stipulation, he is waiving the
right under the Public Health Code, rules promulgated under the Public Health Code, and the
Administrati‘;fe Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 ef seq, to
require the Department to prove the charges set forth in the Complaint by presentation of
evidénce and legal authority, and to present a defense to the charges before the Disciplinary
Subcommittee or its anthorized representative. Should the Disciplinary Subcorﬁmittee reject the

proposed consent order, the parties reserve the right to proceed to hearing.

3. The Disciplinary Subcominittee may enter the above Consent Order, which Board
conferee William Fenn, PA-C, Ph.D. supports. The Board conferee and an assistant attorney
general from the Health Professionals Division are free to discuss this matter with: the

Disciplinary Subcommittee in order to recommend acceptance of this resolution.

4. The Board conferee and the parties considered the following factors in reaching this

agreement:




The California Board took disciplinary action against Respondent
based on Respondent’s psychiatric condition and no allegations
related to negligence or intentionally inappropriate conduct wers
made against Respondent. In addition, Respondent reported that
he was unaware he was required to report the disciplinary action in
California to the Michigan Board of Medicine and assumed that it
would be reported to each state.

5. The foregoing Consent Order is approved as to form and substance by

Respondent and Complainant and may be entered as the final order of the Disciphinary

Subcommittee in said cause.

AGREED TO BY: AGREED TOBY:

?’LJH&ZBM e el b gl %’

Kichele M. Wagner-Gutkowski Steven Charles Dilsaver, M.D:
Assistant Attorney General Respondent

Attomney for Complainant

Dated: H /Y Dated: '5",// ?j’ vl
State of California)

County of Ffiﬂf' BVI?Q&%) :
On beﬁf I Qg &ﬁc‘]{ , 2004, I observed Steven Charlef Dilsaver, M.D. sign this

Notary Phblic County
State of California
My commission expires:

s T

semn.casesmmw(4 . dilsaver p cos
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS.
BOARD OF MEDIGINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

STEVEN CHARLES DILSAVER, M.D. :
License Number: 43-01-045638 A File Number: 43-04-81792

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Michigan Department of Community Healith, hereafter
Complainant, by Melanie B. Brim, Director, Bureau of Health Professions, and files this
complaint against Steven Charles Dilsaver, M.D., hereafter Respondent, alleging upon

information and belief as follows:

1. The Michigan Board of Medicine, hereafter Board, is an administrafive
agency established by the Public Hea!‘gh Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; MCL 333.1101
ef seq. Pursuant fo section 16226 of the Public Health Code, supra, the Board's

Disciplinary Subcommittee is empowered fo discfpline licensees for violations of the Code.

2. Respondent is curren’dy licensed to practice medicine in the state of
Michigan, holds a lapsed controlled substance license and has an address of record with

Complainant of Pasadena, California.




3. On July 11, 2003, the Medical Board of California, hereafter California
Board, disciplined Respondent pursuanito a Decisicn.and Order. Specifically, Respondent
was issued a physician and surgeon’s license and placed on probation for a period of ten
years. The terms of probation reguired, in part, that Respondent remain under a
psychotherapist's care, take his psychiatric medications as prescribed, refrain from
eﬁgaging in solo practice, and have his practice monitored by a California Board approved
physician. This action was taken based on Respondent's psychiatric diagnosis of bipolar
disorder, which had impaired or limited his ability to practice medicine with reasonabie skill
and safety in the past. Copies of the California Board documents, markéd Exhibit A, are

attached and incorporated.

4. Respondent failed to notify Complainant of the disciplinary action

taken by the California Board within 30 days of the date of action.

COUNT |

The foregoing disciplinary action in the state of California, as set forth above
in paragraph 3, constitutes a final adverse administrative action by a licensure, registration,
disciplinary, ofj certification board involving the holder o_f a license or registration regulated

¢

by another state or a territory of the United States, in violation of section 16221 {b)(x) of the

Public Health Code, supra. , ; NTY
G ef
1
Bur

COUNT I
Respondent’s conduct, as set forth above in paragraph 4, evidencss a failure
fo notify Complainant of the disciplinary action in the state of Califomia, as required by

2
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section 16222(3) of the Public Health Code, supra, in violation of section 16221(j) o

Public Health Code, supra.

The within complaint is based upon files and records maintained by

Complainant and the aftached Affidavit of Pamela Dixon.

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that the within complaint be served
upon Respondent and that Respondent be offered an opportunity to show compliance with
all lawful requirements for retention of the license. [f compliance is not shown,

- Complainant further requests that formal proceedings be commenced_ pursuant to the -
Public Health Code, rules promuigated thereunder, and the Administrative Procedures Act

of 1968, 1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et seq.

RESPONDENT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to section 16231(7) of
the Public Health Code, supra, Respohdent has 30 days from the date of receipt of this

complaint to submit a written response to the allegations contained herein. The written

-

response shall be submitted to Complainant, Melanie B. Brim, Director, Bureau of Health

Professions, Department of Community H_ea'lth, P.0. Box 30670, Lansing, Ml 48909.

RESPONDENT IS FURTHER NOTIFIED that, pursuant fo section 16231(8)
of the Public Health Code, supra, Respondent's failure to submit a written response within

30 days, as noted abovg, shall be treated as an admission of the a‘ilegations— contained




herein and shall resuit in transmitfal of this complaint directly to the Disciplinary

Subcommittee for imposition of an appropriate sanction.

Melanie B. Brim, Director _
Bureau of Health Professions

pATED: [Raneh, 25, 200§

Aftachments

This is the last and final page of an Adminisirative Complaint in the matter of Steven Charles Ditsaver,M.D.,
File Number 43-04-91792, before the Disciplinary Subcommittee of the Michigan Board of Medicine,

consisting of four pages, this page included.

ddm




BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF LICENSING
"MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA®
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In thé Matter of the Application of
STEVEN C. DILSAVER - File No: 20-2003-147518 B

For a Physiciad and Surgeon
License

Applicant. -.

DECISION AND ORDER

The 4+hched Stipulation for a Probationary License i§ herebj accepted and adopted
as the Decision and Order by the Division of Licénsing of the Medical Board of California, .
Dep'n tment of Consumer Affaiys, State'of California.

This Detision shall become effective on. JﬂlY 11, 2003 and the license will
onIV beissued and probation to commence nupon completion of any remaining reqmrements
for licensure.

IT IS SO ORDERED July 11, 2003
EE VS MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
' S Mztcheﬂ Kalhn MD Premdent
' Diviskpsyed; | COUNTY




EFORE THE
DIVISION CF LICENSING
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

']n ’me Mafer 01 Lhe »’—‘\pphcatjon of:

STIPULATION FOR A ~

ST EVEN C DH SAVEQ )
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1) Steven C. Dilsaver, applicant for a physician and surgeon’s license, and Lucinda
James, Chigf of the Llcensmg Program, Medical Board of California, hereby Stlpu[ate as

“follows:

2) This 48 year-old applicant is a June- 1980 graduate of the University of California
San Diego School of Medicine in La Jollz, California. Between July 1, 1880 and June
- 30, 1885, he completed four years of postgraduate training in psyohlatry at the

- University ofMJchlgan Medical Center in Ann ‘Arbar, Michigan. Between 1985 arid
1995, he worked as'an academician in several universities, specxallzmg in the rese:arch
and.freatment of mood disorders. Since 1985, he has practiced Chmcal psychlairy in

pnvate hosp!tals or governmental fac:r[rtles

3) The apphcant has been dtagnosed with bapolar dlSOl’dDF obsesswe oompu[swe
disorder and attention deficihyperactivity disorder. - In 1995 and 1999, he experienced
documented relapses of His Bipolar disorder, ‘characterized by manic episodés. During
these episodes; his insight and his abiiity io practice medicine were impaired, and his*
supefvisors recommended his immediate hospitalization to sareguard his and-his
patients’ safety. He voluntarily obtained inpatient treatment. Since that time, his
condition has been brought under better control through medicatién and Lherapy His
condition is currentiy in remission, and he is receiving week!y fo fowup care through a

lo cal psychiatnst N

~

4) In May and June of 2002, the applicant voluntarily underiwent a psyc:htdtnc

evaluation by a board-certified psychiatrist selected by the Board. After interviewing the
applicant, reviewing his medical history and administering standard psychological tests,

the psychiatrist determined that the applicant should not be granted an unrestricted

medical license at this time.” While his condifion Is currently in remissicn, the risk of

. relapse with mood disorders is high. A relapse will require immediate treatment, and

pessibly hospitalization, and wollld compromise the applicant’s ability to practice

medicine safely. Therefore, the psychiatric consuitant recommended that the applicant _
undergo a period of probation with followup freatment and monﬁorha A 7 .5

e
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Steven C. Dilsaver - Page Two

5) The applicant has been diagnosed as having 2. chronic condition that has, in the
past, impaired or imited his ability to practice medicing with reasonable skill and safety.
Practicing medicine white impaired would constitute unprofessional conduct under-
Business and Professions Code Sections 480 (a)(3) and 2234, and would be grounds
for denial. However, the resulis of the psychiatric evaluation indicated that it would not
be against the public interest fo issue the applicant a probationaty license under terms
and conditions designed to ensure public protection. - = S

6) The applicant acknowledges he has a right to request a Statement of [ssugs and
hearing upon denial of license for cause. Applicant waives notice of hearing and‘
judi'cia[ review in favor of this Stipulation for a Probationary License, which is 'subject.to
" approval by the Division. ‘If not approved, this Stipulation is nuli and void and may not
be used for any purpose. : :

. The staff recommends to the Division that a Probationary Licensé be issted as
follows: : P : ‘

I

ORDER

[T IS ORDERED THAT STEVEN C. DILSAVER, applicarit, be issued a physician
and surgeon’s license on a probationary basis, subject o the following terms and
conditions: . .- _ S S ] :

it

1

1) Applicant is btaced on probation for ten yéars. Probation shall begin on the date
applicant is issued a probationary licénse. : -

2) - Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, applicant shall submit 1 the
Division or its designee forits prior approval the name and qualifications of a;
psychotherapist of applicant's choice. Upon approval, applicant shall undergo and
continue treatment until-the Division or its designee deems that no further | .
psychotherapy is necessary. _Applicant shall have the treating psychotherapist submit
quarterly status reports to the Division or its designes. The Division or its designee may
require applicant to undergo psychiatric evaluations by a Division-appointed ps‘y‘cb\fatrist
and shall require such an evaluation prior to termination of probation. If, prior to the
terrhination of probation, applicant is found not to be mentally fit to resume the practice
of medicine without resfrictions, the Division shall retain centinuing jurisdiction ever the
applicant’s license and the pericd of probation.shall be extended uniil the Division

determines that the applicant is mentally fit to resumne the practice of medicine without
restrictions. The applicant shall pay the cost of therapy and evaluations. -~

3) Applicant shali take the medications prescribed by his treating psychc}fherapﬁsf
and shall not self-prescribe or modify his. medication regimen without the prior approval
of his freating psychotherapist.
R =
-
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Steven C. Dilsaver . Page Three

4} - Within ?O days of the effective date of this decision, applicant shall submit to the
Division or its designee for its prior approvdl a plan of practice in which applicant’s .
practice shall be monitared by another physician in respondent’s field of practice, who
shall provide periodic reports to the Division or its designee. If the monitor resigns or is
o Eonger available; -applicant shall, within 15 days, move to fave a new. monitor
appointad, through nomination by applicant and approval by the Division or its
designee. A practice monitor shall have no prior or current business or personal
relationship with applicant, or otherrelationship that mlght compromise the abiiity of the
practice monitor to render fair and uribiased reports to the division and shall be i’
apphcant‘s nﬂid of practice. Apphcant shall pay all monitoring costs. .

5) Apphcant is prohlbrted from engaging in sclo prac’uce

B) Appllcant shall obey all fedéral, state and !ocal an; and all rulms govemlng the
practlce of medicme in Caln‘orma :

ry on forms:
f"!?ﬁ@ihﬁ!fﬂths

7} Appllcant shaH submit quar’fer[y dec;iara‘nons unda—); enalty of PEI]U
provided by the Division, stating whether there has beap Bt
of probation.- ~

8) Applicant shall comply with the Division of Medlcér Fraligrsrebation
surveillance program. Applicant shall, at all times, keep the Division informed of his

_business and residence addresses. Changes of such addresses shall be immediately
communicated in writing to the Division. Under no circumstancés shall a post office box .
serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business and Professions Code
.Section 2021 (b). Applicant shall, at all times, maintain a current and renewed physician
and surgeon license. Applicant shall also immediately inform the Diyision; in writing, of
any travel to any areas outside the jurisdiction of California which Ias s, oris -

" contemplated to last, more, than thirty (30) days.

9} Applicant shall appear in person.for interviews with the Drv&ston 1ts designee or .
its designated physician(s) upon request at various intervals and with reasonable .
nouce . . Q
10) In the event applicant should leave California to reside or to practice OUtS[dC‘

the state, or for any reason should applicant stop practlcmg medicine in California;

appli cant.shali notify the Divisioh or its designee in writing within 10 days of the dates of

departure and return or the dates of non-practice within California. Non-practice is

defined as any period of time exceeding thirty days in which applicant is not engaging in

any activities defined in Sections 2051 and 2052 of the Businass and Professicns -

Code. All time spent in an intensiva training program approved by the Division or iis

_ designes shall be cohsidered as fime spent in'the practice of medicine. A Board
ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a period of non-practice,

T
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Steven C. Dilsaver o Page Four -
Perieds of temporary or permanent residency or practice outside California or of non-

practice within.California, as defined in this condition, will not a2pply to the raduction of

the proba nonary order.’

11) Durmg probaﬂon apphcant is proh{b ited from supervising phys; ian assistants

12) The Drvnsmn pf Medlcal Quality resewes the right IO evaluate the apphcam S
probationdry history at or nefar the end of the probationary period and to exercise fis
discretion whether 16 grant a clear license without conditions, or to ‘take any ofher action

z

deemed appropnate and reasonable under the circumstances. _ ¢

13) [f the apphcant violates probation in any respect, the Dmsmn of Medical . .-
Quality, after giving applicant notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoka
‘probation and tefminate the probationary licenss. If an accusation or petition to revoke
probation is filed against the appficant during probation, the Division of Medical Quality
shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probatzon
shall be ex’cended untll ‘che mdtter Is final.

Applic:'ant’ agrees to cOmply with the terms and conditions of the above Order.

Steven C. ieaver, Applicant _ Dats

Zﬁ{aﬁﬁ ggﬁ"’r/ | | S

Lucmda James Chiief, Llcensmg Program Date -

BUREAU OF ’—-EAL H SERVICES
COMPLAINT & ALLEGAT ION uﬂ"}SfON
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Certification

I am the Assistant Custodian of Records with the Medical Board of Califomnia. I hereby

G

&

oertify that the attached £0

L

‘s _page document is & true and correct copy of the original kepton

file with the Medical Board of Califormia.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN _
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the M’aﬁer of

STEVEN CHARLES DILSAVER, M.D.
License Number: 43-01-045638 File Number: 43-04-81792

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) ss
COUNTY OF INGHAM )

AFFIDAVIT OF PAMELA DIXON

NOW COMES Pamela Dixon, hereafter Affiant, who, after first being duly

swomn and upon oath, states on information and belief as follows:

Affiant is a Departmental Analyst in'the Complaint and Allegation Division,
Bureau of Health Erofessions, Departmer'lt of Community Health, h'e_reéfter Department,
and in this capacity is res})onsible for obtaining certified copies of records of final adverse
administrative action taken by other states against health professionals licensed to

practice a health profession in the state of Michigan.

On January 30, 2004, Affiant received certified records of ﬁrjal adverse

administrative action indicating that Steven Charles Dilsaver, M.D., héereafter Respondent,

had been disciplined inthe state of California pursuantﬂtg a Decision and Orlder issg';%%n
) 2iE) NS

ice of
¢ Hegith



AY

Juty 11, 2003. Upon checking the Department's records relative to Michigan licensure,

Affiant learned that Respondent is licensed to practice medicine in the state of Michigan.

Affiant has not been notified by Respondent of the July 11, 2003, disciplinary

action in the state of California.

Further Affilant saith not.

Pamela Dixon

Subscribed and swom to before me

this 244 day of FNas sk > , 2004

Hip

Nancy C. Lyon [

- Notary Public, lonia County, Ml
Agting in Ingham County, Michigan .
My commission expires February 21, 2007.

. This is the last and final page of the Affidavit of Pamela Dixon In the matter of Steven Charles Dilsaver,
M.D., File Number 43-04-31792, before the Disciplinary Subcommittee of the Michigan Board of
Medicine, consisting of two pages, this page included.
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